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4700 22| 222 F AHE 2 LHFO, 2t A 20f = T3t 22 2742 M 22| 2200| JSLICE:
» X{{'d A: DDR5_A1, DDR5_A2
» X{{'d B: DDR5_B1, DDR5_B2

CPUASHO| lenz HR22|E R AHE REZ dX[57] Hoj| OHS X[H S HedAR.
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2. M2 50| 27§ E= 47 SXE 8% FE ME ZEE 2yl 8 HHE, £,
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PCIEX16 2 %

< PCle EZ-Latch Plus AF2-0f| CHSt X}A||SH L2 -2 GIGABYTEL| RIAIO|EE
https://lwww.gigabyte.com/WebPage/922/removePCIE.html
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ZEE|o| AU 7LICE WRSICHR BIOS AHO 2 0|53810] 2 FH=of

A xS

n
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o= | [0
Q-Flash Plus H| E &2
A|AEI0| 7HA QS [1}(S5 ALEH) Q-Flash PlusE 0| 23} A{ BIOSE 2 H|0|E 8t 4 Q& L|Ch %|Al
BIOSZ USB EE}O|EO1| HESID M2 ZLEo| ¢z Efo Q-Flash Plus HE-S =2 7|0t
313 BIOSE XSO 2 AH|0|E 24 QA LICHBIOS YX| 3! Z2)Al XQ{0] A|Z}E| P Q-Flash
Plus H{E0] Z20| 1, H|Q1 BIOS 20| 2tz =M A=t 0| SK|EL|Ct
OC HSIHE
OC Ignition(OC 3} HES AFR3IH 22 2{7{9} DIY AFRXZF AEEE WEe of
AARE RS R = QS AR Bl AES o= UELICE oA A *ﬂ; ';:*8
2Z0|M A% 2IHAZ = A1 CPUE HX[SHX| Rk HeYo] AH0|ET} 7Hseith
KEM|SH AFE BT 7|52 GIGABYTER| EIAIO|EE EZTSHAMAIL.
2jol =
2tel = *34 HML|CE SEES JfMStH S| EE/ALFE o] Mo HAY A2 AFLICH
A RJ-f— AL Sl FA|of et BHE o= ASLIT).
JUETE
oro|2 = MYJL|ct 0r0|3 = M2 5 - 00| 2k X[ Ch
2 S/PDIF &3 74l E
O| 71'-1551t IZI7<IEE* & RQURE X[ 5te 2IF QL2 AIA-0) CXE QL2 =32
HSELCE 0] 7|s& AHE3H7| ol 2C|2 A|AR”O0| & CIXE QL] 24 AHUHE
K| 5h=X| 2elstiA L.
USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A I E (I 7FMH)
USB 3.2 Gen 2 LE USB 3.2 Gen 2 AFQS X| 5} USB 3.2 Gen 1 I USB 2.0 AP}
S2HELLE O] LE= USB YA 822 A ELICH
RJ-45LAN L E
Gigabit O|E{Ll LAN L E= Z|Cff 10Gbps HO|E £E=2| QU HAS MISLICE CtE2
LAN ZZE LED #E{0f CHer 2L
£ELED S LED £ LED: = LED:
R ¥ |29 g6 4%
S =4 [10GosHOE £ | [Z®Y |HoHdSEEFNS
Z=ZM | 5 Gbps/2.5 Gbps/ A HIO|E| M& E= 50 gle
QR AT EQ0] 0] ChSH XHM| S LI82 GIGABYTE B ALO|EE EZSHIA| 2.

https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/698/realtek1220-audio.html
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© Thunderbolt™ 5 7{ 44 E{(USB4® USB Type-C® E E)
0| H4YHE= ji—’.f—?__i DisplayPort@} Thunderbolt” H|C|Q =S X|JSL|CHF2, EFH
DisplayPort/Thunderbolt® ZL|E{Z 0] 4 E{o] (IZSI2{D O|HE S ALRS}D L)
Thunderbolt‘” U E = £|C§ CFA CHO| Thunderbolt® AHK|Z C|O|X| Hole 2 Azst 4
UELICEPC OF7 [EIX O] /0 2| A A0l SHA| 7} 47| THZ0f| AL == QL= Thunderbolt” ”XIOI
== A X| =l PClExpress & X[ Q| £=0f Z+2-E!L|C}. Thunderbolt” A 8-S &7 5l2{™H BIOS A4 9|
Settings\Thunderbolt Configuration © 2 O| = &}L|Ct. Z|CH X| 2 A E= CHY CIAEe 0] =&
A| 7680x4320@60 HzO| K| Tt AK| K| QE|= SjALEE AR ZOI TL|E{0f e SHapa 2
QUZLICE FESH O] HUIE} = FtskA0| 1 USBA® AFFS X| 2151 USB 3.2 Gen 2x2, USB 3.2
Gen?2,USB 3.2 Gen 1 3! USB 2.0 AFQET} SBHEIL|CE O LE = USB &HA|20 2 AR EL|C}

© USB3.2Gen 2 Type-A LE (7+M) (Q-Flash Plus ZE)
USB 3.2 Gen 2 ILE = USB 3.2 Gen 2 At X|RI5HH, USB 3.2 Gen 1 5! USB 2.0 A}t
SSIEIL|CE 0] LE= USB AA|RO 2 AFREIL|CE Q-Flash Plus 2 12 Al--9-o}7| o, o]
L EO| USB E2A| ECIO|ES 4 SHOF LTt

o OHE|L} {UIE{(2T2R)
Of HH{E|S AFH0f QHE|LHE QZBLICE

[[OI-

mlru

CHH|LEZ} OHE|LE {0l =S| HAL|AU=X| oleh 2, E L2 M= =413 2l
SELIS| kS SHEA =FBHAIL.

co= =2

(2] 1) Q-Flash Plus 7| 52 EHd5}5t24 2 GIGABYTE ¥l ALO| E 9| "Unique Features(1L.7 7|&5)"
HO|X| 2 0| S5t Al 2.
(F2l2) & X 0J£ = CPUO| et THE &= JYSLICE

D1 S0 A F 75} IAI2
Aol HH2 U ALEOIA Aol St
77 Hetg wrjsleiel 2192 BEX 0

[ =1

j - S OjE FHYEo| AZE A0S S MAHY We FXI0M HO|= S HM HMAHE =

12 gy AR, ol 4|
FAAI2.
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9
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27 2EEHE
2 HE

O] HIR =0f &= 3712] ZHEO| UELICES MY HE, 2|4 H{E 9l 22/0] CMOS HEQL|CE.
SIEQO] HIAE EE 22 K S 8l QE-H0|A SAE0 A MY HED 2|M HES 28 3]0]
WEA HS N0 FHAL 2|ME = JAELCE 2o mel O] HES AFHESI0] BIOS M2
AFR|SED CMOSZHS S5 7|23 2 &7|3} & 4= Q&L
s e I CMOS_SW: CMOS £ X| 27|
: PW_SW PW_SW: Power(T §l) HE
E_. RsT RST: Reset(2| A1) H| £
i
O
O
o
LN
]
t]
O
7|3t HESR 0]7] 7HX| 7|58 AF8E & JUELICEL HES CHA| DjEsto] CHE

XIS A345}2{0 GIGABYTE £ °wo|59| "BIOS Setup (BIOS )" HO|X| 2 0| = 3}0]
'RST (MULTIKEY)'=: ZIA45H0] XM LIS 2 SHOISHAIALS.

+ CMOS HE& 0|83t7| Hof| g& ARHE N ZHENM MY ZEE
& HOAAIQ.
+ AAEIO] 74X RUZS Uf CMOS A7 HHEES FE2X| OpA|R. O 4 A|AHIO|
ZEL[0] HIOJHE YUAHL 71717t &4 = ‘BlﬁLIEf
« AJAEIO| C}A| A|EHE| B BIOS Setup@ 2 O|=
(Load Optimized Defauts 4=4) BIOS Aﬂg% 4%9; NS gqu_ XS g S
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lj 5
. 6
a 8
2
14
16
1 15
16
1 18
” % 12
1
10
5 17
13
1) 12V_2X4_1/12V_2X4_2 10) DB_SENSE
2) AX 1) M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU/M2M_SB/M2L_SB
3) CPU_FAN 12)  SATA3 4/5/6/7
4  SYS_FAN1 13)  BAT
5) 3_FANS_1 14) F_PANEL
6) 3_FANS_2 15) FTBT_40G
7) CPU_OPT 16) FU3C_20G_1/FU3C_20G_2
8) LED_C 17) F_USB_FAN
9) EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 18) F U321
QE IR G| Hof| Tt X[ES AU

A

o BX YRt AES = HYHIL SBE|EX] 2RISR
© FRE EXSP| Hof| IRk HFEC

SHEO|A T FES BN,
- FAZ MR
AAE|AER

I=3
-

SLol=
=e] k9

o
S

nHAL. I 245 SR

BIE 77| Hof ZX| AH0|S0| Hfjel= =0 F{HE|0]| THEHS




Ato|E mj'd XA

2x4 12V MQl FHUUE o} ™ &|E2 AFE3}7| Hof, DDR Wind Blade XTREME 22 (022
AX|" m|o|X| &Z)1}f ofef OBlo| HRIEE JHH 2 NAHStL, A OS2 HZAT = CHA|

YASHHAIR.
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112)12V_2X4_1/12V_2X4_2/ATX (2x4 12V H S F{HIE| U 2x12 3= H S HHUE])
TR AHUHE ALBSIH TRl 33 EX = M2 el 2E £E0| S&29| ‘.’_@@'0' Il
S8 = AUSLCE HY 5’1'—*'515 ClZsH7| Mol BN M 35 EX7F AN o 2E
X7t SHIEA XU =X &lstAL. MY AHUE = M-8 LRSI s ’574|5|01
ASLCE TR 32 71I0|Z =2 T A4HO %Hfa a0 2 AASHYA|R.
12V 1@ 7HHE = =2 CPUO| M2 ST LICE 12V ™R AHUE 7 AZAE(0] /UX| o™
AFHE AlEE = giE L

IH

|-_|

0z

S% 97 MBS BESR 52 g g 3
ZHE 2L, Las Mg Yo pe T 82 BAE ALY B9
A2 80| ZOPHe|X| 7Lt 2]

12V_2X4_1/12V_2X4_2:

e | ™ol
: s
AT _ 1 GND (2x4 T 12V H 8)
5/lofJoffofo]|8 2 GND (2 En_ 12V ﬁ%)
1{lofloflo]) ell4 3 GND
—= 4 | oD
12V_2X4_1/12V_2X4_2
5 | +12v(2xd T 12V M )
Q 6 | +12V(2xd T 12V T L)
7 | +12v
. 8 | +12v
24 13
o o o o o o o o o o o o
o o o o o o o o o o o o
NSNS NSNS NN
12 1
ATX
ATX:
s Yol HieHs | Mol
1 3.3V 13 | 33V
2 |33V 14| 12V
3 | GND 15 | GND
PS_ON
4 v ® | (ame AHyymo)
5 | GND 17 | GND
6 | +5v 18 | GND
7 | GND 19 | GND
8 MY xS 20 | NC
9 | 5VSB(CH7| +5V) 21 | 45V
10 +12V 22 +5V
n | s |V
(2x12 T ATXOl| 2t 3| S} (2x12 T ATXOJ| Ot 8fj =t
|33V o4 | GND
(2x12 T ATXOJ| 2t S| =) (2x12 T ATX M 8)
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3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1(*H ]| )

5)

Ol HolEES] RE M SCi= 4EQYLICL LR 20| M s d+2 HR Hss
AS YRBI=R HAE|Of QUELICE T 70|28 AZY = HIEA SHIE YYo=
AU (54 FHHE M2 FRIMALICH. £= ZF 7|52 ARSSHE, H S
ZHO| 7h5ot HS A OF BLIC X 0| Y HS PfoH A2 WS PCHOIA (AFA]) 2HOf
HX[SH= 20| F&LICH
SYS_FAN1 CPU_FAN 1 S Ko-lgl
= 51@} 1 GND
: CPU-FAN 2 | " SEFO
3| #x
| 4 | PWMEZ HO
[
SYS_FAN1

e

E= () o

NS_1(A| 25 HF H|0| = 3|

| A AHO|=2 STl AESIMR. ST H OIS 2 X0 37§ A|AH o HF

T ASLICL IR 2| M FH= d2 2R tYEls AS LXEIEE A 5o
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o H
_Qt
il

(il

=
LICE ™ 0|28 AZY M= HEA| SHE Yoz AZGYAIR (54 7H4H
2 YRHYLILY). £ =F 7|55 AHEot2{H, W £ ZHO| 7Hstt WS AHE3HoF

o=
Ch XMoo SES Ao AL TS PC HO|A (ARA]) QHOl| EX|SH= AO| ESLICE

rzon

b

Crxop

ot

3_FANS_T SYS_FAN2/3/4:
z — =) o
FAN4  FAN3  FAN2 1 GND
2 e &= Hof
3 | #X
4 PWM £ = X 0f
(|
L4
F{4lE| EOIO| ; A% Aoz
£5527 S ’
Azl [T T]
3_FANS_1
FH4IE]| CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1~4 SYS_FAN5~8_PUMP CPU_OPT
R 2 2 A -
Hcf H e 24w 24w 2w 20

+ CPU 3L AlAEBj0] TS 0ropiBl, HiC A| B #|Cio] 3 7
AN\ Ti2E cpuol 245 Sorpilf AR ROIE 208 5 2T
+ o Bo|cis 74 Aaf 220| ofglLick Sciol Hrf e
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6) 3_FANS_2(A| AR /I AF H 0|2 o)
= 9

7)

ZoHE W AR Ao|2 [0l HZSIMIA. s A O|22 ZIC] 3712 A|AR M
Hzo| oz & 5 UGLICEL CHERO| T 3H= A2 R MeEs

HAE AELICEL ™ AHO|2 S AAE M= YtEA| 2HIE SO 2 HZASIMAIR
Uy MM FXMLYLICH. £ 2F 7|52 AMBSH2H, W £ ZH0| 7tsst
Argdfiof S| XXl S Qo A|AE TS PC AHO|A (AFA]) Q0| AX|StH= 0]
ZSLLCEL O] §|H= ot dA HEo| £ 2 HOBL|CL XtA|sH LHE-2 GIGABYTE
2 AFO|E 2| "BIOS Setup (BIOS A)" H|O|X|2 O|S&}0] "Smart Fan 6 (AOLE H 6)'S

HMBHIAL.
. SYS_FAN5/6/7_PUMP:
— oz g2

S N

2 10 11 4
mjo J= I ok

n B 3_FANS_2
m] = 1 GND
] 2 FAN7  FAN6  FANS —
] 2 L =& H O]
] 0 3 ZX|
:IIII o 4 PWM £ & K| Of
@ ®
== |
@ P
O
@ L ) -
@ L)
=
e U () =

3_FANS_2

@SYS_FANs, 6,7_PUMP &= DDR PMIC 2% Q7|2 X|etL|Ct

CPU_OPT(CPU TH/4- 44 A] T = &)

WHD SCE4H0 2, A2 BR Holohs 2 WASHES H7|E(0f YSLICE L 20
R = SAElof USLCt M Aoj2 e arEs
O BIEA| SHIE HEfo 2 GIZSHIAI (S4 7{HE| MH S FRIMQLIC). S5 £
Tl52 ALBSHRE, W S5 RO I TS Argsiof Bt

CPU_OPT
HH=z| "ol
f 1 GND
: 1 R
3 ZHX|
4 | PWMZE XOf
o
e
E= O () o
+ CPU 8! A|AHRIO| IfHS Oto2{H, HHE A H &||{0)| T 70|52 AASHUA|R.
A\ free cuol 248 Ao AL AAE OIS Uozl 4 IBLIC
+ O] H &Ee= 7 H 20| ot LICE 8| H0i| M 22 XX ORYA|2.
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8)

LED_C (FAX|™0| 7} RGB Gen2 LED AE 2! Bl RGBLED AE L 9|8t
S A Aol & )

ZShe| =AX|A 7453 RGB Gen2 LED AEZ! 8l RGB LED AEZIS Qs
AolE2 AZSHMR. i AO|22 X|TH47he] BE 5050 FAKX|HE THsTh
2LED AEZI0| AT 4 Qom, HAR 2t AERIS |0 T} 3A (5V) U 256 LEDTI}HX|
JHs351H, 17]2] EZ 5050 RGBLED A E2I(12V/G/R/B) ZHZH %|CH 2A (12V) Sl X|C 20| 2m 77kX|
20| 7HsELICLLED AERIZ QA7 Mo S AT A 0|20 242 Mg LIt LED
AERO| MY HSLED AEE ¢ 2| T 10]| HZAsHOF RHLICE 2R HZSHHLED AERQ|

—-d e =

AL A
E=dE 5 JAFLICE
E =2 KHo|
RGBLED 7Hs®HRGBGen2  Addressable RGB Gen2 LED
LED C 2EY LEDAEE 2EE 4o
E E TS| Ho
1 V (5V)
n 2 E/[J]=]
RS
4 GND
RGBLED AE2 3||H:
EECIKE]
V2(3) V2(2) V2(4) v2(1) ! 12v
ﬁ 2 G
=
T 3 R
V2] v2i2) V2] V2] 4 B
77777 LI RGB Gen2 LED A E| 4 RGB
7{4E| HBi0| if| LED2ES N EY HE
SERt #Holz
e EM]
LED_C

LED AEZ|9| BI0|EE AL N= HHE 2 2{H GIGABYTE IAO|E Q| "Unique
Features(11S 7|5)" H|O|X| 2 O| S5 A|2.

. H|EAMEOI LED EXH2 HIX|&H2{ @ Z=A X|HO| 7453 RGB Gent LED AE2| 9

& RGB Gen2 LED A E 22 SA|0| S sC{0fl HZIx| DHIAL.

- BX|Z MRS H S| Mo EX|ot HEE O ML NAAQ. B £42
uix|stefol 2MEOA Hel AES BOMA|.

e
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9) EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2(2 & Al A 3||)
MO|AH A O|2& o|Hof] ¢ZsH0 228 HX|2L Ch

EC_TEMP2 1 EC_TEMP1

[y

EL]
EREE
GND

rH
N
fot

eO
A A U s I =

10) DB_SENSE (2 24| 8]c)
ALY A O|A L2 A2 LX[St= O AHSELIC

<> s Mol
I 1T | 22 A%
L] <> 2 | GND

B>
Sl
[Ty

u
>

+—e DB_SENSE

1

10| = 2X| 7|50 T REAS LH-8-2 GIGABYTE 2 AFO| £ 2| "Unique Features( 1.5
7|5)" 1|O| X|0f| A "FAN Control(ZH X{|0{)'S ZAMSIAA| 2.

#0122 B0l 22s17| 0| HIH LS HASHIAIL. SIHE ALBSIX| 8 T
B 22 T 42U,
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11) M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU/M2M_SB/M2L_SB (M.2 Socket 3 7{ 4! E])
M.2 SSDOf|= Ct21} 20| &= 74K S&0| O"‘I_llif M.2 SATASSD 5! M.2PCle SSD. A3} =
M.2 20| Ot & 0| M.2 SSDE K| SH=X| &QIEAIA| 2. M.2 PCle SSD-= M.2 SATA SSD
L= SATASIE E210|E F 0= Z 1tk RAID A1| EE e = 0|2 AFSE == 215 L|CERAID
ofz{|o| Ao Cyst X|&S S H2{™H GIGABYTE ! ALO| E Q| "Configuring a RAID Set(RAID M| E
T4)" HO|X|E BESHMAIL.
M.2 EZ-Latch Plus

(=Y

mT M.2 EZ-Latch Click
M2A_CPU I l
0 80
8 &
. O) M2B_CPU I
. H no 80 (0 M.2 EZ-Latch Click
° ° H ) M2M_SB I l
°_° [ 110 80 hlll ®
mm— |[] () M
) M2L_SB
M2A_CPU 110 80
M2B_CPU Lt
M2M_SB
M2L_SB

- M2EHE DS A S7|(RHE T E7F AP AK|E M2 HUE{of 2 B TL):
EFBIM.2SSDS ALRE A4S, B HZ0| MSE M2 QM E HES 02] K|S M2
SHSE o] QHE TIE 9/0] SAISH S M2 SSDE AXSHAIAIL.

AHM2SSDE f sa* 42 NE0 e ME&l=
AN D) =S AR OHAIQ
HE0 e MBEeM2 X IHE —»
APE A

o

AEIM2 EHE HE —p

nx

ot2fol THAof 2t M.2 7 E{0 M.2 SSDE SHIEH EX[SHUAIL.

1CE|:

M.2 EZ-Latch Click 22€ AlH a0 2 Sy OjC e & HATHS HAHELICH M2 SSDE
MR Lo= A 20 M.2 EZ-Latch Plus 282 HA AX|gtLCt

26!

M.2 7B M= HHEOM 2= BES HAHYLICEL M2 SSDE HIAS3| M2 FHHE{0f
=l

@ A E H=E TASTX STHE, S} 1.25mmel HES AH8ats 20| SELICk

3CHA:

M2 SSDO| XMH 22 Ofgj2 F£21 M2 SSD7} 2202 nHE|0] YK SQISHLCh
OHG{ & C SO S} THOJ A B S T2 S X 7{8}a OFX|2HO 2 M.2 EZ-Latch Click 222 A|7
wero 2 21 2, WAES KA 2(0] ChA| AX[RILIC
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* ZEM.2 AU E{Of| A X| 8= M.2SSD §4:

M.2 PCle x4 SSD | M.2 PCle x2 SSD M.2 SATA SSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2B_CPU v v X
M2M_SB v v X
M2L_SB v v v

<~ M.2 EZ-Latch Click 5! M.2 EZ-Latch Plus At 0] CHSF Xt M| St L2 2 GIGABYTE RIAIO|EE
EERGIAMA 2.
M.2 EZ-Latch ClickS AF2%tM.2 SSD A X|: https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/1048/M.2-EZ-Latch-Click.html
M.2 EZ-Latch PlusE At 6 M.2 SSD A X https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/920/M2-latchplus.html
M.2 EZ-Latch PlusE At M.2 SSD X| 74 https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/921/removeM2.html

*DIOlEE IEro| CIRIQI2 DU IS 4 U LITH
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12) SATA3 4/5/6/7 (SATA 6Gb/s 7| 4l E)
SATA 7{4IE{= SATA 6Gbls EZ=2 Z=4-}0{ SATA 3Gbls 3! SATA 1.5Gb/s EZ1t SEHELICE
7} SATA 7{4IEf = THI SATA REX| 2 K| USHL|CH. Intel® A1 RAID 0, RAID 1, RAID 5, RAID 10
2 X|QEHL|C}. RAID 0f2[0] T1Ad0f| TS X|AlS & 24D GIGABYTE 2UAFO|E 2| "Configuring a
RAID Set(RAID | E 1) T|O| K| 2 AERBIAIA|Q.

SATA3

[4]5]e]7]
(=[G

L
—
[

3k

e

N oo M w| N = E

g9
GND
TXP
TXN
GND
RXN
RXP
GND

fot

SATA3 4/5/6/7

SATA I E0|| T3+ 8= {12 2 3}5}2{ 3 GIGABYTE 2IAFO| E ©| "BIOS Setup(BIOS
@ AA)" H|0|X|0| A{ "SATA Configuration(SATA A)"S HAMS0| XIA|SH LIRS
SOIBHAIA| 2.
13) BAT(HHE{2])
HiE{2|= AFE7H AR S [f CMOSO]| 24(BIOS T+, 2™ ! A2t HE 5)& EESIES
TS NSSLICHH{EZ| 0| F2 +=FC 2 HOJX|H HIE2| & XSt A| 2. mH|SHX|

S B CMOS {0 H=toX| pi7{Lt &4 E 4= AF LT

[

BHE{2|E HM 75t CMOS 42 X2 & AF LT

N f 5 f 1. HEEHES NI NYACE B
° IO ¢ 2. HiE{2] SCo|A H{E[2|Z AW S 12 SO 7|ChL|ch (
T’E@[@ L Eafoldie 22 24 SKHE HiE2| SCio| Y21t
m— 0 (O o S3 CHREE 5% S0F HESH0] THEtA|7|AAIR)
3. HiE{2|2 mAF Lt
BAT 4. MY REEZ OIZSID HRE S CHA| AIRFEILICE
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: Z890 A XTREME Al TOP

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Wamning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage recu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-t0 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located at a
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur & cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systémes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont fait I'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par 'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément ala réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire a 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fuffill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  treatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragao 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

Deklaracja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnosci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smémice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kiallitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltségii villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AfAwon guppépewang EE

Eivar oe ouppdpewon pe Tig diatadelg Twy mapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxeTika pe v
nAektpopayvnTiki oupBardtna, Oodnyia xaunAr Téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE ot padioefomAiopo, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
Kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewan pe autég Tig odnyieg agloAoyeital XpnaipoToIwvTag Ta
10XU0VTal EVAPUOVITPEV EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

« DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

+ KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heatabove (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) orincinerate. Doing so may resultin injury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- For treatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Radio E

Directive Compli St

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
This equipment s suitable for home and office use in all the European Community Member States and EFTA Member States.

The low band 5.15 -5.35 GHz i for indoor use only.

q3

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE

DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
Q HU | IE | IS | IT | L |LT | L
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | SK | TR | UK

NCC Wireless Statements / fEAR 5% B 525 HR :

(ETh RS M B E A

(1) HUSHSRSIH ARSI - JEERE - AF]
I R IHAE -
FRMT R TSEEIEA - A > FEIREREE

BEETE ﬂﬁ&m%}ﬁéiﬁﬁﬁffﬁéf‘ B2 T

() R G R T AR I

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz - 5,35 GHz LY & AM&3St= 2

M EX= dUoME ALESIES HBHE

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 : ERDAHDEF,

Wireless module approvals:

~ PSR A E SRR B B ERTR ~ JIRTh R e
f&lﬁr%fﬁaﬁ?fz@:mx’gE.’iiﬂ&ﬁnt%)ijf—?aé«ZL{n ;
2l HUARUE RS 2

%MHT‘T‘EM%HT vl
ERRESZIES byt pEl

ILic.

Wireless module manufacturer:  Intel® Corporation
Wireless module model name:  BE20ONGW
United States FCC: Japan 8754 Singapore IMDA:

FCC ID: PDIBE20ONG
Canada ISED:
C; 1000M-BE200NG

«(( CCAH23Y10520T6

[R] 003-230203
T/ [T] 0230105003
5GHz (W52,W53) & 6GHz (LPI): BRIRE

5GHz band (W52,W53) & 6GHz (LP):
indoor use only

Australia ACMA:

€

South Korea NRRA:

RCINTEE20NGW

Europe: Jordan T

RC:
TRC/11/12774/2023
Oman TRA:

Applicant number: D080001 47

2023
1553 Intel Corporation/ China, Taiwan

United ngdom

cn

India WPC:

EALSD-20230807704 Approval no.: TRA/TA-R/16505/23
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GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

Z=2~: No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231
T} +886-2-8912-4000, T A +886-2-8912-4005

7|2 9 7|E} X| 9I(EHOj/OFH E): https://esupport.gigabyte.com
2 A (F0): hitps://www.gigabyte.com

2l Z=2(F=0): https:/lwww.gigabyte.com/tw

*  GIGABYTE eSupport

71&HQl 82 Zotot 24T HE(TONOHAHE) S 22l5t2{H, of2f FA 2 HEF AR
https://esupport.gigabyte.com

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.
" NEWS " SIGN IN "Il QUICK LINK
sgninvith
Your submissions wil be displayed in your personal <
page,\ogmuseemeprmepssﬁsta%s. E -~ o L? 9
ﬁ 4
Dounloads FaQ Warranty
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